Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 27 November 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.45 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private Pre-Meeting 13.45 - 14.00)

2.1

2.2

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(14.00)

Paper(s) to note
(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 3)
Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (14
November 2017)
(Page 4)
Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Arts Council for
Wales (17 November 2017)
(Pages 5 - 10)
Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the National
Library of Wales (20 November 2017)
(Pages 11 - 14)
Challenges of Digitalisation: Additional information from the Welsh
Government (17 November 2017)
(Pages 15 - 18)
Appointment of Director General's in the Welsh Government: Letter from the
Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (21 November 2017)
(Pages 19 - 20)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3  Cardiff Airport: Update from the Welsh Government

(14.05 - 14.15) (Pages 21 - 24)
PAC(5)-30-17 Paper 1 - Update from the Welsh Government

4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence
Session 2
(14.15 - 15.30) (Pages 25 - 50)

Research Briefing

PAC(5)-30-17 Paper 2 - Paper from the Welsh Local Government Association

Naomi Alleyne - Director, Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local
Government Association

Elke Winton - Group Manager Housing, Torfaen County Borough Council
Nigel Stannard - Supporting People Programme Manager, Newport City

Council (and Chair of the Supporting People Information Network)

(Break 15.40 - 15.45)

5 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence

Session 3

(15.40 - 16.40) (Pages 51 - 62)
PAC(5)-30-17 Paper 3 - Paper from Gwent Regional Collaborative Committee

Sam Lewis - Vice Chair, Gwent Regional Collaborative Committee
Angela Lee - Regional Development Coordinator, Gwent Regional

Collaborative Committee

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:
(16.40)

ltems 7 & 8 of today’s meeting and Items 1 & 2 of the meeting on 4
December 2017



7 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme:

Consideration of evidence received
(16.40 - 16.50)

8 Forward Work Programme Spring 2018

(16.50 - 17.00) (Pages 63 - 70)
PAC(5)-30-17 Paper 4 - Forward Work Programme Spring 2018



Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 20 November http://senedd.tv/en/4354
2017

Meeting time: 14.00 - 15.40

Attendance

Category Names

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Assembly Members: | Neil Hamilton AM

Vikki Howells AM

Adam Price AM

Katie Dalton, Cymorth Cymru

Enid Roberts, Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd
Withesses:
Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru

Rhian Stone, Cymorth Cymru

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office:
Matthew Mortlock

Fay Bowen (Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

F’ Cynulliad National
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for
Cymru Wales Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4354

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.
1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM and Lee Waters AM. There
were no substitutes.

1.3 The Chair paid tribute to the late Carl Sargeant AM.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.2 The Committee agreed to seek further clarification from the Welsh Government on
in-year funding for health boards and the findings of the Deloitte review of governance
issues at Hywel Dda University Health Board as part of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act
2014. Regarding Senior Management Pay, the Committee noted that the Auditor

General would report back following discussions with the Welsh Government.
2.1 Medicines Management: Additional information from the Welsh Government (30

October 2017)

2.2 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Correspondence from the

Welsh Government (6 November 2017)

2.3 Senior Management Pay: Correspondence from the Welsh Government (8

November 2017)

3 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence

Session 1

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Stuart Ropke, Chief Executive, Community
Housing Cymru; Enid Roberts, Assistant Director, Customers and Communities,
Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd; Katie Dalton, Director, Cymorth Cymru and Rhian Stone,
Director of Care and Support at POBL Group & Cymorth Cymru Chair as part of its
inquiry into The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme.

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

4.1 The motion was agreed.

Pack Page 2



5 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme:
Consideration of evidence received

5.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Cabinet

Secretary for Finance with the concerns raised regarding the proposed removal of ring-

fencing the Supporting People Programme budget and the impact this could have on

vulnerable members of society.

5.2 Members noted that the Auditor General anticipates publishing a report on how
local government manages demand for homelessness services early in the New Year

which could be considered as part of this inquiry.

Pack Page 3



Agenda Item 2.1

Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-30-17 PTN1 - 27 November 2017

Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17
Additional information from Sport Wales

| am writing following comments made at the meeting of the Public Accounts
Committee on Monday 9 October 2017.

The issue raised by the Auditor General was whether the recently
commissioned review of Active Young People programme was as a re
[...]
eeds, concerns or objectives.

This should not be disclosed or distributed to any third party other than as agreed with you in writing. We
do not assume any responsibility, or accept any duty of care or liability to any third party who may obtain
a copy of this paper and any reliance placed by such party on it is entirely at their own risk.

This paper, and the work involved in preparing it, are within the scope of and comply with the Financial
Reporting Council’s Technical Actuarial Standards regarding pensions, reporting actuarial information,
data and modelling.

Pack Page 14

Page 3 of 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-30-17 PTN 4

Agenda ltem 2.4
an Morgan ¢$" -
iggrrl?fgn;?c?d Parhaol '?//[(g
Permanent Secretary |
. A_\é

Nick Ramsay AM Llywodraeth Cymru

Public Accounts Committee Chair Welsh Government
National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

[q/ November 2017

bw Moy~ Q&Mgd(ﬂ

Thank you for your letter of 20 October 2017 following the Public Accounts Committee
session on 02 October 2017 on the challenges of digitalisation.

Thank you for the opportunity to share the Welsh Government’s Digital Action Plan
2017-2020 with the Committee; I'm glad the Committee recognises its value. As you
note in your letter, the Digital Action Plan is an internal document. It is designed to
support the improvement of the organisation’s internal systems and staff digital
capability, and in turn, to improve how we deliver the services the Welsh Government
provides to external customers such as farmers, businesses, care home providers, child
minders, and more. | am confident that coupled with my ‘Future-proofing’ initiative -
which is looking closely at the skills and ways of working the Welsh Government Civil
Service will need to operate successfully in the future — the Action Plan will help us to
further embed a digital mindset amongst staff and improve digital service delivery.

| am sorry that the Committee felt | was not able to 
[...]
then agreed at the January 2014 RCC business meeting that Co-
production would be the model used to develop service user involvement and
engagement activities across Gwent.

e A task and finish group was established and has met during this reporting
period on three occasions, two of these meetings were held with a number of
people who are receiving SP services and the group also included
representatives from Public Health, LA Planning Officers, SP Leads, RCC
Support Provider Reps and the RDC.

e The group considered the following documents: Gwent Service User Strategy,
The Gwent Service User Involvement Principles, previous questionnaire
results and the mapping exercise of current opportunities for involvement
across Supporting People teams and providers.

e The following actions were agreed by the group and reported to the April 2014
RCC business meeting:

o Produce a short easy read Gwent RCC service user framework.

o Offer a range of involvement methods/options for people to get
involved.

o Develop a range of communication methods to raise the RCC profile
and encourage service users to get involved inc leaflets, small info cards;
Facebook; Twitter; SP newsletter etc.

o Develop a rewards strategy including qualifications for those involved.

o Ensure there is a feedback loop to update people on the impact of their
input and to thank them for their involvement.

e Engaging with people through the mechanisms of social media has been
progressed during the reporting period and agreement to fund the service
user web site using Supporting People Programme grant was agreed by
Welsh Government, which has enabled further progress to be made.

il

Service User
Involvement Plan

Pack Page 62



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 63



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (14 November 2017)
	2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Arts Council for Wales (17 November 2017)
	2.3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the National Library of Wales (20 November 2017)
	FFP30-10-17risksofclosingscheme.pdf
	Cost risk analysis of closing scheme

	2.4 Challenges of Digitalisation: Additional information from the Welsh Government (17 November 2017)
	2.5 Appointment of Director General's in the Welsh Government: Letter from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (21 November 2017)
	3 Cardiff Airport: Update from the Welsh Government
	Public Accounts Committee Chair - Cardiff Airport - Letter.pdf
	Public Accounts Committee Chair - Cardiff Airport - Update

	4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence Session 2
	PAC(5)-30-17 P2 - Paper from the WLGA - SP

	5 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence Session 3
	8 Forward Work Programme Spring 2018





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 27 November http://senedd.tv/en/4355
2017

Meeting time: 14.01 - 16.44

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Neil Hamilton AM

Vikki Howells AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Adam Price AM

Witnesses:

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association
Angela Lee, Gwent Regional Collaborative Committee
Sam Lewis, Gwent Regional Collaborative Committee
Nigel Stannard, Newport City Council

Elke Winton, Torfaen County Borough Council

Wales Audit Office:

Huw Vaughan Thomas - Auditor General for Wales

Matthew Mortlock

Committee Staff:

Fay Bowen (Clerk)
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

National

4?‘% Cynulliad
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4355

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Lee Waters AM. There was no substitute.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.2 On the challenges of digitalisation, Members were in agreement that the Chair
writes to the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee enclosing a
copy of the Permanent Secretary’s letter and a recommendation that the Committee
explores this further with the Minister. Members also agreed to hold an introductory
session with the newly appointed Director General’s at the Welsh Government in the

New Year.
2.1 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Sport Wales (14

November 2017)

2.2 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from Arts Council for Wales

(17 November 2017)

2.3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2016-17: Additional information from the National Library of

Wales (20 November 2017)

2.4 Challenges of Digitalisation: Additional information from the Welsh Government

(17 November 2017)

2.5 Appointment of Director General's in the Welsh Government: Letter from the

Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (21 November 2017)

3 Cardiff Airport: Update from the Welsh Government

3.1 Members noted the update and agreed to write to the Welsh Government
highlighting concerns about the length of time taken to appoint an external board

Member to Holdco and requesting an explanation about why it has taken so long.



4 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence
Session 2

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and

Housing, Welsh Local Government Association; Elke Winton, Group Manager Housing,

Torfaen County Borough Council; and Nigel Stannard, Supporting People Programme

Manager, Newport City Council (and Chair of the Supporting People Information

Network) as part of its inquiry into The Welsh Government’s Supporting People

Programme.

5 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme: Evidence
Session 3

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Sam Lewis, Vice Chair, Gwent Regional

Collaborative Committee and Angela Lee, Regional Development Coordinator, Gwent

Regional Collaborative Committee as part of its inquiry into The Welsh Government’s

Supporting People Programme.

5.2 The Committee agreed to request a breakdown of the administrative costs
associated with Supporting People and the other grants being considered within the

Flexible funding project from the Welsh Government.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 The Welsh Government’s Supporting People Programme:

Consideration of evidence received
7.1 Members considered the evidence received.
8 Forward Work Programme Spring 2018

8.1 Members noted the forward work programme for the spring 2018 term.



